

राष्ट्रीय खेल विश्वविद्यालय, इम्फाल, मणिपुर

युवा कार्यक्रम एवं खेल मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार (केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय)

NATIONAL SPORTS UNIVERSITY, IMPHAL, MANIPUR

(Government of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports) (Central University)

ADMISSION NOTICE FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2020–21 POST GRADUATE PROGRAMS

G

M. Sc. (SPORTS COACHING)

Sports: Athletics, Badminton & Football Duration: 4 Semesters (2 years) Total seats: 15

Internet Based Proctored Test & Viva: To be announced Eligibility Criteria:

- i. B.Sc. Sports Coaching (4 years) / Graduate with Diploma in Sports Coaching /B.P.E.S. with Diploma in Sports Coaching/ B.P.Ed. of 4 years or 2 years duration/ any other equivalent qualification with 50% marks.
- ii. Sports Participation: Refer Annexure-A

Selection Criteria:

- Internet Based Proctored Test: 100 marks
- Sports Achievement: 30 marks
- Viva: 20 marks

M.A. (SPORTS PSYCHOLOGY)

Duration: 4 Semesters (2 years)

Total seats: 15

Internet Based Proctored Test & Viva: To be announced Eligibility Criteria:

i. Bachelor's Degree in B.P.E.S./B.P.Ed./B.A. (Hons.) in Psychology or any Bachelor's Degree with Psychology/ Sports Psychology as one of the subjects, with minimum 50% marks.

Selection Criteria:

- Internet Based Proctored Test: 100 marks
- ➢ Viva : 30 marks
- Sports Achievement: 20 marks (Refer Annexure-B)
- **Desirable**: Participation in any games/sports.
- Registration for online application form is open and the last date is 31st August, 2020.
- The candidate(s) who have appeared for their Graduation Exam and the results are awaited can apply for Masters Programme, howsoever the candidate(s) will be admitted provisionally subject to their result(s).
- Application Form, Fee, Syllabus, Eligibility criteria and Rules & Regulations are available on the University website *www.nsu.ac.in*. And also in the website of the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, at *www.yas.nic.in*.
- Application fees of Rs. 500/- for each course can be paid through online mode only.
- Contact no: 8794351883, 9402827129, 7085460213 (during office hours) or Email us: <u>nsuadmissionsoff@gmail.com</u>; <u>deanacnsu@gmail.com</u>
- Candidates who are interested to apply for both the courses should submit in individual Application Forms. Howsoever, M.Sc. Sports Coaching course will be conducted only in the Three (3) disciplines that are indicated.

Note: The sports disciplines offered will be subject to the number of students seeking admission. In any sports discipline there should be a minimum of 3 students for it to be offered in an academic year. In case of any discrepancy the University Authority reserves all rights for any alteration in the programme.

MASTER OF SCIENCE IN SPORTS COACHING

CRITERIA FOR AWARDING WEIGHTAGE ON THE BASIS OF SPORTS ACHIEVEMENT / PARTICIPATION: 2020-'21

The criteria for awarding weightage based on Sports Participation for granting admission to M. Sc. (Sports Coaching) Programmes for the academic session 2020-'21 are given below:

SL.NO.	LEVEL OF COMPETITION	CERTIFICATE ISSUING AUTHORITY	MAXIMUM MARKS OUT OF 30				
			FIRST POSITION	SECOND POSITION	THIRD POSITION	PARTICIPATION	
1	Represented India in Olympic Games/World Championships/ World Cups/Commonwealth Games/Asian Games/Asian Championships/South Asian Federation Games	IOC/ISFs/CGF/OCA/SASC/IPC/I OA/NSF recognized and/or funded by the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports (MYAS)	DIRECT ADMISSION				
2	Position and/or Participation in International Youth/Junior Competitions	International Sports Federation (ISF/NSF) recognized and/or funded by the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports (MYAS)	30	23	16	9	
3	Position and/or Participation in National Games/ Federation Cup/ Senior National/	IOA/NSF recognized and funded by the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports (MYAS)	22	20	18	16	
4	Position and/or Participation in Inter-Zonal National/Khelo India Inter University/ Inter University/ National Competitions	IOA/NSF recognized and funded by the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports (MYAS)/AIU	14	12	10	8	

NOTE:

- 1. Sports Certificate of Invitational/Memorial/Open/Prize Money League/Ranking Competitions will not be considered.
- 2. Merit/Participation Sports Certificate of preceding three years, i.e., from 1st May 2017 to 30th April 2020 will only be considered for the current academic session.
- 3. Applicants are required to upload self-attested copies of three Merit/Participation Sports Certificates.

Only the highest Merit/Participation Sports Certificate will be considered for granting Weightage.

APPROVED BY THE COMMITTEE

MASTER OF ARTS IN SPORTS PSYCHOLOGY

CRITERIA FOR AWARDING WEIGHTAGE ON THE BASIS OF SPORTS ACHIEVEMENT / PARTICIPATION: 2020-21

The criteria for awarding weightage based on Sports Participation for granting admission to M.A. (Sports Psychology) for the academic session 2020-21 is given below:

			MAXIMUM MARKS OUT OF 20				
SL.NO.	LEVEL OF COMPETITION	CERTIFICATE ISSUING AUTHORITY	FIRST POSITION	SECOND POSITION	THIRD POSITION	PARTICIPATION	
1	International Competitions	IOC/ISFs/CGF/OCA/SASC/IPC/ IOA/NSF recognized and/or funded by the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports (MYAS)	DIRECT ADMISSION				
2	National Competitions/ Championships	IOA/NSF recognized and funded by the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports (MYAS)	20	18	16	13	
3	State Competitions/ Championships/ All India Inter University/ All India Zonal University	NSF/State Sports Associations/ AIU recognized and funded by the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports (MYAS) and Ministry of Human Resource Management (MHRD)	12	10	9	8	
4	Inter District/ Inter College	District Sports Associations/ UGC recognized University	7	5	3	1	

NOTE:

- 1. Sports Certificate of Invitational/Memorial/Open/Prize Money League/Ranking Competitions will not be considered.
- 2. Merit/Participation Sports Certificate of preceding three years, i.e., from 1st May 2017 to 30th April 2020 will only be considered for the current academic session.
- 3. Applicants are required to upload self-attested copies of three Merit/Participation Sports Certificates.

Only the highest Merit/Participation Sports Certificate will be considered for granting Weightage.

APPROVED BY COMMITTEE MEMBER